##\\#\4\0\\$9\\\#\cst
Prepared by and after recording return to:

ADRIAN C. SMITH
ROSS & HARDIES
150 North Michigan Avenue
Suite 2500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

0EPT-01 RECORDING 180,00 194444 TRAN 4806 05/02/91 13:16:100 19931 4 D サーデエー記(はおロテタ COOK COUNTY RECORDER

MUTUAL CONSENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made as of February 1, 1991 by and between TEXTRON FINANCIAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Textron"), and AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation ("Aetna").

WITHESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lake Shore National Bank, not personally but as trustee under Trust Agreement dated November 30, 1984 and known as Trust No. 4967 ("dortgagor") has executed and delivered a certain Leasehold Mortgage. Assignment of Rents and Security Agreement conveying and mortgaging the premises described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof ("Premises") dated as of July 29, 1987 and recorded on July 30, 1987, with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois (the "Cook Recorder") as Document 87419110 ("Senior Mortgage"), securing Mortgagor's Note dated July 29, 1987 payable to the order of Aetna, in the amount of \$21,500,000 ("Senior Note");

WHEREAS, Chicago Huron Partners is the sole beneficiary and sole holder of power and direction in and to Trust No. 4967 as described above ("Beneficiary");

WHEREAS, as further security for the Senior Note, Mortgagor, and, in some cases, Beneficiary executed and dericored (a) an Assignment of Leases of said Premises dated as of July 29, 1987 and recorded on July 30, 1987, with the Cook Recorder as Document 87419111 ("Senior Lease Assignment"); (b) an Assignment of Management and Operating Documents dated July 29, 1987; (c) a Security Agreement and Assignment of Beneficial Interest dated July 29, 1987; and (d) a Conditional Assignment of Equipment Leases, dated July 29, 1987;

WHEREAS, as additional security for said Senior Note, Beneficiary and Mortgagor have executed and delivered certain UCC Financing Statements ("Senior UCCs") recorded with the Cook Recorder as Document Nos. 87 U-19622 and 87-U-19623, respectively, and filed with the Secretary of State of Illinois as Document Nos. 2313971 and 2313972, respectively;

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and Aetna have entered into an Amendment to Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Loan Instruments, dated as of an effective date of August 1, 1990, a copy of which is attached

BOX 15

NIS UM (JOILE)

360gozte

55205099

UNOFFICIAL: GORY

hereto as Exhibit "B" (the "Loan Amendment"), and pursuant to which, among other things, the Senior Note will be amended and modified to extend the Maturity Dato (as therein defined), alter applicable rates of interest and modify principal payments due under the Senior Note. The Senior Mortgage, the Senior Lease Assignment, the Senior UCCs, the Loan Amendment and all other documents or instruments now evidencing, securing or guaranteeing the Senior Note are sometimes collectively referred to as the "Senior Loan Documents";

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Loan Amendment, Aetna, as Senior Mortgages, requires the consent of Toxtron, as Subordinated Mortgages, thereto;

WHEREAS, Textron, as the assigned in interest to Signal Capital Corporation ("SCC"), is the holder of certain notes to evidence a loan in the amount of \$7,000,000 to Mortgagor (the "Subordinate Loan"), which Subordinate Loan is secured by, among other things, a Subordinate Leasahold Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Security Aggreement ("Subordinate Mortgage") made as of January 25, 1988, conveying and mortgaging the Premises to Textron, and recorded January 26, 1988, with the Cook Recorder as Document 88038353, which Subordinate Mortgage has been modified by a Modification Agreement decod September 16, 1988, recorded with the Cook Recorder on September 21, 1988, as Document 8843329 and a Modification and Extension Agreement dated as of August 1. 1990, recorded with the Cook Recorded on October 12, 1990, as Document 90500666. The Subordinate Loan is evidenced by three notes payable to the order of SCC and payigned to Textron as follows: (a) a Note dated January 25, 1988 in the original principal amount of \$4,775,000, (b) a Supplemental Note dated September 16, 1988 in the original principal amount of \$2,225,000 and (c) a Supplemental Floating Rate Note dates September 16, Textron has agreed to further extend the one date for the repayment of the Subordinate Loan from February 1, 1991 to August 1, 1991 pursuant to the terms of a Second Modification and Extension Agreement (the "Second Loan Extension"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "C";

WHEREAS, Aetha has consented to the Subordinate Loan and the Subordinate Mortgage, as modified, and is willing to consent to the Second Loan Extension on the following terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, Textron is willing to consent to the Loan Amendment on the following terms and conditions;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein and after good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

- Reaffirmation of Textron's Subordination and Subordination of Textron Personal Guarantees. Textron hereby reaffirms that the Subordinate Mortgage, as modified, and the other Subordinate Loan documents and instruments, and all rights of Textron and its successors and assigns thereunder, are, and shall be, junior and subordinate to the Senior Mortgage and the other Senior Loan Documents and all rights of Aetna and its successors and assigns thereunder. Textron further agrees that the personal guarantees of James C. Caraher and David J. Buffam, which guarantee the Subordinate Loan (the "Textron Guarantees"), and all rights of Textron and its successors and assigns thereunder, are, and shall be, junior and subordinate to the personal guarantees of Messrs. Caraher and Buffam given to Aetha simutaneously herewith in connection with the Loan Amendment, which guarantee the payment of the Delinquent Property Taxes (as defined in the Loan Amendment) (the "Personal Tax Guarantees", 7. copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit D), and all rights of Aetna and its successors and assigns under such Personal Tax Guanantees, to the extent, and only to the extent, that Aetna may call on the Personal Tax Guarantees to pay, satisfy and discharge the indebtedness of Borrower and Messrs. Caraher and Buftam to Aetna on account of such Delinquent Property Taxes. Textron further acknowledges and agrees that the rights of Aetha pursuant to the Personal Tax Guarantees are intended solely for the benefit of Aetna and are not for the benefit of, and are not enforceable by, any third party, including Textron, unless such rights of Aetha in and to the Personal Tax Guarantees are specifically assigned in writing by Aetna.
- Textron agrees that the Senior Mortgage, the Senior Mote and any other Senior Loan Document may be extended by agreement between Aetha and Mortgager and/or Beneficiary or their respective successors and assigns without consent of Textron or its successors or assigns as Mortgagee under the Subordinate Mortgage and holder of the indebtedness secured by the Subordinate Loan Documents. Textron and Aetha agree no additional new funds will be advanced on the Senior Mortgage, except as specifically contemplated therein and funds advanced as provided for in such Senior Mortgage in order to protect Aetha's interest such as by way of example and not limitation, taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, and the payments that Aetha deems necessary to protect any and all rights under the Senior Mortgage.
- 3. Further Modification of Subordinate Loan Documents. Textron hereby agrees that it shall not increase the amount of the Subordinate Loan except for funds advanced as provided for in the Subordinate Mortgage in order to protect Textron's interest (such as, by way of example and not limitation, taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, and the payments that Textron deems

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

1.348000

necessary to protect any and all of its rights under the Subordinate Mortgage), nor shall it modify the existing interest provisions of the Subordinate Loan.

- 4. Aetna's Further Consent. Aetna hereby consents to the recording with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois of the Second Loan Extension made by Mortgagor to Textron amending the provisions of the Subordinate Loan to extend the maturity date.
- 5. Textron's Further Consent. Textron hereby consents to (1) the recording with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois of the Loan Amendment made by Mortgagee to Aetna, amending the provisions of the Senior Loan; and (11) the recording of State of Illinois of UCC-3 Financing Statement Amendments as further documentation of Aetna's acknowledged first security interest in Mortgagor's existing and future "accounts" and the proceeds thereof
- 6. Further Assurances. Textron will execute such instruments and take such other actions as from time to time amy be reasonably requested by Aetna to evidence the foregoing consent of Textron to the Loan Amendment.
- 7. No Defaults. Textrop hereby affirms to Aetha that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, as of the date hereof, there are no defaults or events which might lead to defaults under the terms of the Subordinated Mortgage, the Subordinate Assignment of Beneficial Interest and Subordinate Security Agreement, and the Consent and Subordination Agreement except Mortgagor's failure to make timely payment of real property taxes and the occurrence of a tax sale of the Tremises on March 3, 1991.
- 8. No Defaults. Aetha hereby affirms to Textron that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, as of the date hereof, there are no defaults or events which might lead to defaults under the terms of the Senior Mortgage, the Senior Note and the Senior Loan Documents except Mortgagor's failure to make timely payment of real property taxes and the occurrence of a tax sale of the Premises on March 3, 1991.
- 9. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

UNOFFICIAL GORY

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year the first above written.

Adest. Bounce Assivesky.	Ву:	TEXTRON FINANCIAL CORPORATION, a Dalaware corporation (principle of the corporation of t
2000	By:	AETHA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation
	By:	Its:

PERMANENT TAX NUMBER:

VOLUME:

17-10-106-007 501

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:

140-160 EAST HURON STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

UNOFFICIAL CORY ,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year the first above written.

> TEXTRON FINANCIAL CORPORATION, a Dolaware corporation

	Its:
Cook Chart	AETHA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation
4	Ital and The fielder

PERMANENT TAX NUMBER:

VOLUME:

17-10-106-007

301

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:

140-150 EAST HURON STREET AS TILL.

OCHONICO

OFFICE

AS

TILL. CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

UNOFFICIAL COPY OF THE

The undersigned,	STATE OF CONNECTICUT) SS.
President and Secretary respectively of Aotha Life Insurance Company, a Connecticut corporation, in whose name the above and foregoing instrument is executed, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and that the said Secretary then and there acknowledged that he/she, as custodian of the corporate seal of said corporation, did affix the said corporate seal to said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. GIVEN under my hand and Motarial Seal this day of (Impress notarial seal here) My commission expires: KATHY E 1911 151	COUNTY OF UNDEEDED
President and Secretary respectively of Aotha Life Insurance Company, a Connecticut corporation, in whose name the above and foregoing instrument is executed, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and that the said Secretary then and there acknowledged that he/she, as custodian of the corporate seal of said corporation, did affix the said corporate seal to said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. GIVEN under my hand and Motarial Seal this day of (Impress notarial seal here) My commission expires: KATHY E 1911 151	The undersigned, Kally E RUSSELL, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Elect Many and
Insurance Company, a Connecticut corporation, in whose name the above and foregoing instrument is executed, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and that the said	personally known to me and known by me to be the any vici
above and foregoing instrument is executed, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and that the said	President and Secretary respectively of Actna Life
this day in person and severally acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and that the said	Insurance Company, a Connecticut corporation, in whose hame the
and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and that the said	this day is person and severally acknowledged that they signed
and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and that the said	and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act
Secretary then and there acknowledged that he/she, as custodian of the corporate seal of said corporation, did affix the said corporate seal to said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. GIVEN under my hand and hotarial Seal this day of the commission expires: (Impress notarial seal here) My commission expires:	and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as
he/she, as custodian of the corporate seal of said corporation, did affix the said corporate seal to said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. GIVEN under my hand and hotarial Seal this day of the seal this day of the seal this day of the seal here; (Impress notarial seal here) My commission expires:	aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and that
did affix the said corporate seal to said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. GIVEN under my hand and kotarial Seal this day of the compact of the co	Secretary then and there acknowledged that
own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. GIVEN under my hand and Motarial Seal this day of Carl 1991. (Impress notarial seal here) My commission expires:	did affix the said corporate seal to said instrument as his/her
said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this day of the control of	own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this day of Golf, 1991. Carl Co. Cusell Notary Public	said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein
(Impress notarial seal here) My commission expires:	
(Impress notarial seal here) My commission expires:	
(Impress notarial seal here) My commission expires: KATHY E (PHY 11)	lath, E Russell
(Impress notarial seal here) My commission expires: KATHY E PHY 141 MYCONNELS 199 199 199	NOTARY PUBLIC
KATHY E PHT 111 MYCONNELS 19 19 19 19	(Impress notarial seal here)
KATHY E PHT (II) MYCONSOLOS LAST STATE	My commission expires:
KATHY E PHT 1/11 ROBERT OF THE MYCONSEL OF THE PROTECTION	<u>'</u>
MATHY E THE LATE MATCHES AND	'S
MY COMMERCAN CONTRACTOR AND	KATHY E PHY LAY
	MY CONNELL IN THE LOT TO THE

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA) SS.
COUNTY OF CHILLIAN)
The undersigned, (introduction), a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY
THAT Said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY
personally known to me and known by me to be the
President and Secretary respectively of Textron Financial Corporation, a Delaware corporation, in whose name the
above and foregoing instrument is executed, appeared before me
this day in person and severally acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act
and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as
aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and that
the said the Secretary then and there acknowledged that he/she, as custodian of the corporate seal of said corporation,
did affix the said corporate seal to said instrument as his/her
own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and Pocarial Seal this day of
<u>((,, s.c.)</u> , 1991.
NOTARY PUBLIC
NCTARY PUBLIC
(Impress notarial seal here)
(Simplest Hotalial Boal Hole)
My commission expires:
Nogrial 3tel
Alice Marculains, Fishery Public
Unper St. Clair Twp., Aleghory County My Commission Extensis Oct. 13, 1991
Momber, Fenneylvarsa Association of Notanes
(Impress notarial seal here) My commission expires: Normal Seal Alice Marculains, Frotary Public Urper St. Clin Typ., Alicehory County My Commission Expires Oct 19, 1991 Member, FenneyAvaisa A. sociation of Notarios

English is letter thousanting

The Southeast IN texces the feet 1 /2 rout then Great the R 45 of Kinzin's restition to thicago in the North Fractional 1/2 of Soution 10, Teleship 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parminent Tax Number: 17-10-106-007 Volume: 501 Address: 140-160 East Huron Street, Chicago, Illinois

ESTATE 1:

Leasehold Estate created in and by that cortain Indonture of Lease dated Hovember 5, 1968, a Memorandum of which was recorded April 8, 1969 as Document No. 20,051,412, as Attended Nevertier 5, 1969, May 25, 1970, June 18, 1971 and February 15, 1977 mails by Saks and Company, as Ground Lesson, and Lako Shone Hational Bank Trust No. 2159, as Ground Lessen, demising the land for a term of 95 years, commonting July 1, 1971 and ending June 30, 2066.

find assignment thereof:

Assignor: Lake Shore National Bank, Trust No. 2150

Ansignes: RCP, Inc.

Rothroad: February 22, 1985 Occument: 27,451,775

And aniquent thereof:

Assignor: Lake Chore Hatimal Bank, Trust Ho. 2159 Assignment (aSalin National Bank, Trust No. 109164) Recorded: Peruary 23, 1985 Couling

Cocument: 27,4**51,776**

And assignment thereoft Assignor: ACP, Inc.

Assigned: Lake Shore Mational Bank, Trust No. 4967

Recorded: February 22, 1905 Document: 27,451,781

and assignment thereof:

Assignor: Lassile Mational Gura, Trust No. 10916: Assignmen: Lake Shore National Cark, Trust Ro. 4987

Recorded: February 22, 1985 Occurrent: 27,451,782

ESTATE 2:

The Consership of the buildings and improvements insated on the land.

ESTATE 3:

Sublemenhold Estate created in and by that certain Industrie of Lease dated July 1, 1971 made by Sake and Company, as Sublesson and Claridoes Parking Comporation, as Sublesson, as disclosed by Apreciant regarding Communication of Garaya Sublease dated May 1, 1973 and recorded July 30, 1973 as Document No. 27,412,030, as amended Occurber 21, 1972, May 1, 1973 and Fabruary 15, 1977 and evidenced by a Permorandom of Garage Sublease dated as of July 15, 1980, and remorded September 22, 1987 as Community No. 23,592,895, damising the "Garage Facilities" within the building losted on the land for a term of 25 years beginning November 1, 1972.

And Assignment thereof:

Assignor: Claridges Parking Corporation

Assigned: Lake Shord National Bank, Trust No. 2159

And Assignment thereof:

Assignor: Lake Shore National Bank, Trust No. 2159

Assigned: RCP, Inc.

Recorded: February 22, 1985 Document: 27,451,779

And Assignment thereof:

Assignor: Lake Shore Hatichal Bank, Trust No. 2159 Assigned: LaSalle National Bank, Trust No. 109164

Recorded: February 22, 1985 Occurrent: 27,451,780
Occurrent: 27,451,778 Recorded: February 22, 1985

And Assignment thereof: idsignor: ROP, Inc.

Assignee: take Shore Mational Bank, Trust No. 4967

Recorded: February 22, 1985 Document: 85,080,511

And Assignment thereof:

Assignor: LaSalle National Bank, Trust No. 109164 Assignee: Lake Shore National Bank, Trust No. 4957

6 1, -12-62

JFPANALAMORIGAGE.AND
Prepared by and after recording return to:

ADRIAN C. SMITH
ROSS & HARDIES
150 North Michigan Avenue
Suite 2500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE NOTE, MORTGAGE AND LOAN INSTRUMENTS

This Amendment to Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Loan Instruments (the "Amendment") is entered into as of and effective August 1, 1990, by and between LAKE SHORE NATIONAL BANK, a national backing association, not personally but as Trustee under Trust Agreement (the "Trust Agreement") dated November 30, 1984 and known as Trust No. 4967 ("Mortgagor"), CHICAGO HURON PARTNERS, sole beneficiary and sole holder of the power of direction in and to Lake Shore National Bank, as Trustee under the Trust Agreement ("Seneficiary"), James C. Caraher and David J. Buffam, personally, and AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation ("Mortgagee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Mortgagor made a Mortgage Note dated July 29, 1987 in the principal amount of TWENTY ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$21,500,000) in favor of Mortgage (the "Mortgage Note");

WHEREAS, to secure the Mortgage Note, Mortgagor made a Leasehold Mortgage and Assignment of Rents and Security Agreement in favor of the Mortgagee dated July 29, 1987 Incumbering certain real property legally described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Property"), which was recorded in the Cook County Recorder's Office as Document 87419110 (the "Mortgage");

WHEREAS, in addition to the Mortgage Note and Mortgage, Mortgager, Mortgages, Beneficiary and certain other parties in some instances, entered into certain other instruments and agreements, in connection with or otherwise related to the financing described above, including without limitation the following (Documents Numbers 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 below being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Instruments"):

- 1. Mortgage Loan Application, executed May 7, 1987, by Mortgagor and Beneficiary, as Borrower (the "Application").
- Commitment letter, dated May 11, 1987, by and between Mortgagor and Mortgagee (the "Commitment").
- 3. Undated letter amending the terms of the Application and Commitment.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

92206033

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 4. Assignment of Leases and Rents, dated July 29, 1987, by and between Mortgagor and Mortgagee recorded on July 30, 1987, as Document No. 87419111 (the "Assignment of Leases").
- 5. Assignment of Management and Operating Documents, dated July 29, 1987, by and between Mortgagor, Beneficiary and Mortgagee.
- Security Agreement and Assignment of Beneficial Interest, dated July 29, 1987, by and between Mortgagor, Beneficiary and Mortgagee (the "Security Agreement and Assignment").
- 7. Scourity Agreement, dated July 29, 1987, by and between Morigagor, Beneficiary and Mortgagee (the "Security Agreement").
- 8. Conditional Assignment of Equipment Leases, dated July 29, 1987, by and between Mortgagor, Beneficiary and Mortgagee (tog "Conditional Assignment of Leases").
- 9. Indemnity Agreement, dated July 29, 1987, by and between Mortgagor and Chicago Huron Partners for the benefit of the Mortgagor.
- 10. Subordination Agreement, dated July 28, 1987, by and between Chicago Title & frust Company, an Illinois Corporation ("CT&T"), as Trustee, J.W. Family Trust Nos. 1-20, Tanya Trust No. 18, M & J Wilkow, Ltd., as Agent, and Mortgagee, recorded on July 30, 1987 as Document No. 87419113.
- 11. Subordination Agreement, dated July 28, 1987, by and between CT&T, as Trustee, Sheraton Operating Corporation and Mortgagee, recorded on July 30, 1987 as Document No. 87419112.
- 12. Subordination of Management Liens, dated July 9, 1987, by and between The Caraher Corporation and Mortgagee, recorded on July 30, 1987 as Document No. 87419116.
- 13. Subordination of Management Liens, dated July 13, 1987, by and between Mutual Garages, Inc. and Mortgagee, recorded on July 30, 1987 as Document No. 87419115.
- 14. Consent and Subordination Agreement, dated January 25, 1988, by and between Signal Capital Corporation and Mortgagee.
- 15. Subordinate Assignment of Beneficial Interest and Subordinated Security Agreement, dated as of January 25, 1988, between Signal Capital Corporation and Beneficiary, recorded January 26, 1988 as Document

88,038,354.

16. Subordinate Leasehold Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Security Agreement, dated as of January 25, 1988, between Signal Capital Corporation and Mortgagor, and recorded January 26, 1988 as Document No. 88,038,353 and as assigned to Textron Financial Corporation ("Textron") by Assignment dated April 4, 1990 and recorded as Document 90151855.

WHEREAS, by letter agreement between Beneficiary and Mortgagee dated as of March 5, 1991, and amended and supplemented by letter agreement dated as of April 10, 1991 (as amended and supplemented, the "Letter Agreement"), Mortgagee agreed, among other things, to extend the maturity date of the Mortgage Note from August 1, 1990 to August 1, 1991, upon certain terms and condition therein expressed (the "Loan Modification");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the Mortgage Hote, the Mortgage and each of the Loan Instruments in the following manner and on the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Amendments to Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Loan Instruments. Upon the closing of the transactions herein contemplated and effective as of the date hereof, the Mortgage Note, Mortgage and each of the Loan Instruments shall be amended as follows:
 - A. Maturity Data. The macurity date (the "Maturity Date") of the injebtedness evidenced by the Mortgage Note shall be estended from August 1, 1990 to August 1, 1991, at which date the outstanding principal balance, together with all accrued interest, shall be due and payable.
 - B. Increase of Principal Indebtedness. The principal amount of the Mortgage Note shall be increased from the original amount of TWENTY-ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$21,500,000) to TWENTY-ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS (\$21,553,750), to evidence a one-quarter percentage point loan extension fee;
 - C. <u>Interest Rate</u>. The interest rate on the Mortgage Note shall be increased
 - (i) from nine and seventy-five hundredths percent (9.75%) per annum to ten percent (10.0%) per annum, effective for the period from August 1, 1990 through January 31, 1991 (the "First Interest")

0220609t

UNOFFICIAL CORY

Period"); and

(ii) from ten percent (10%) per annum to ten and twenty-five hundredths percent (10.25%) per annum effective for the period from February 1, 1991 until the Maturity Dato (the "Second Interest Period").

Except as otherwise provided in the Letter Agreement as to the First Period Interest, interest shall be due and payable in advance on the first day of each calendar month, commencing April 1, 1991. Interest payments shall be in addition to principal payments due under the Mortgage Note and as herein provided.

- O Additional Principal Payments. In addition to, and not in reduction of, the regular monthly or other payments under the Mortgage Note, Mortgagor shall make principal payments thereon as follows:
 - (i) \$75,000, due and payable on or before May 1, 1991;
 - (ii) \$75,000, due and payable on or before June 1, 1991; and
 - (iii) \$125,000, due and payable on or before July 1, 1991.
 - E. Security Interest in Accounts. The Loan Instruments, and specifically the Security Agreement, shall be amended to provide that, as of the effective date hereof. Mortgagor orants Mortgages, as secured party, a first security interest in all existing and future "accounts," as defined in Article 9-106 of the Uniform Commercia. Code as in effect from time to time in the State of Illinois (Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch.26 (9-106) (the "Uniform Commercial Code") and the proceeds thereof. Furthermore, the Mortgagor hereby acknowledges that references in the Mortgage to all "rents, issues and profits" derived from the Real Property shall be deemed to include "accounts" as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code.
- 2. Conditions to Closing. The closing of the transactions herein contemplated shall occur on or before April 12, 1991 (the "Closing"). The following items shall be conditions precedent to the Closing and effectiveness of the Loan Modification:
 - A. Consents of Subordinate Lienholders. On or before the Closing, Mortgagor shall deliver to

Mortgagee written consents to this Amendment from each of the subordinate lienholders on the Property listed in <u>Exhibit "B"</u>, or any other party whose consent to this Amendment is required by Mortgagee, in form and substance acceptable to Mortgagee in its sole discretion.

- B. Mortgagor's Counsel's Opinion Letter. Prior to the recordation of this Amendment, Mortgagee shall have received a written opinion from Mortgagor's and Beneficiary's counsel, satisfactory to Mortgagee, stating, inter alia, that the Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Loan Instruments (as modified hereby) are valid and in full force and effect, binding upon Mortgagor and Beneficiary in accordance with their terms.
- Beneficiary in ...

 C. Payment of Mortgagee's Attorneys' recording Costs. On or before the Closing, Closing Costs on or before the Closing, Costs on or before Payment of Mortgagee's Attorneys' Fees and Vontgagor shall have paid in full all legal, recording, title policy and other fees, expenses and costs incurred by Mortgages (including without limitation its attorneys' fees) (collectively "Mortgagee's Costs") in connection with the Loan Modification, this Amendment and the closing of the transactions hereby contemplated. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, for whatever reason, the transactions herein contemplated are not consummated, Hortgagee shall pay Mortgagee's Costs nevertheless. If not so paid within 10 days after demand for paymon; thereof by Mortgagee, such failure to pay Mor(gagee's Costs will be an event of default under the Loan Instruments, entitling Mortgagee to all of its rights and ramedies therounder.
 - D. No Defaults. At the time of Closing, the Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Loan Instruments shall not be in default, and all debt service payments and insurance promiums shall be paid and current. In addition, except for the Delinquent Property Taxes (as hereinafter defined), there shall exist no events which, with the lapse of time or upon notice, would constitute a default under the Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Loan Instruments. Mortgages shall be entitled, upon request, to satisfactory documentation evidencing Mortgagor's and Beneficiary's compliance with this condition precedent.
 - E. Environmental Study. On or before April 10, 1991, Mortgagor shall have retained the services of an environmental consultant acceptable to Mortgages to prepare (a) a Phase I environmental study of the Property (the "Environmental Study"),

and, (b) at Mortgagee's discretion, any additional studies that may be reasonably necessary.

- F. Title Endorsement. Upon Closing, Mortgagor will provide Mortgagee an endorsement to its mortgagee title insurance policy numbered 230418, originally dated July 30, 1987, issued by Ticor Title Insurance Company of California and satisfactory to the Mortgagee, insuring that the Mortgage, as amended by this Amendment, remains a first, valid and prior lien on the Property as of the date of the recording of the Amendment thereof. Such endorsement shall contain no information or exceptions that are not approved in writing by Mortgagee prior to the Closing.
- G. Guarantees of Delinquent Real Estate Tanama.
 On or before the Closing, James C. Caraher and David J. Buffam shall execute and deliver to their individual, personal guarantees their individual, personal guarantees. Guarantees of Delinquent Real Estate Taxes. Mcctgagee their individual, personal guarantees (the "Tax Guarantees") for 50% each (a total of 100%) of the delinquent 1989 first and second installment and 1990 first installment of real property takes on the Property, together with accrued and unpaid interest and penalties thereon and all related costs of redemption (collectively, the "Delinquenc Property Taxes"). The Tax Guarantees shall be acceptable in form and substance to Aetha in its sole discretion. addition, on or before the Closing, the personal quarantees of Messrs, Caraher and Buffam, given to Textron to guarantee Textron's \$7,000,000 subordinated debt (the "Textron Guarantees") must be subordinated in writing by Textron to the Tax Guarantees. In connection with the execution and delivery with the Tax Guarantees, Messrs, Caraher and Buffam each shall have delivered to Mortgagee on or before the Closing their notarized personal financial statements, in form and sufficient detail acceptable to Mortgagee (the "Personal Financial Statements"). If, on or before June 1, 1991, Mortgagor delivers to Mortgagee an irrevocable stand-by letter of credit, in form and substance as set forth in paragraph 3.B. below, then the Tax Guarantees, to extent that they guarantee the Delinquent Property Taxes, shall be deemed satisfied and released.
 - H. Tax Escrow. On or before the Closing,
 Mortgagor shall establish a real estate tax escrow
 with Mortgagee for the second installment of 1990
 real estate taxes due August 1, 1991 (the "Tax
 Escrow"), and shall deposit therein the sum of
 \$167,000 (representing two months' estimated
 prorated real estate taxes). Mortgagor shall also

03206099

UNOFFICIAL COPY

deposit into the Tax Escrow the sum of \$150,000 on or before June 1, 1991 and an additional \$150,000 on or before July 1, 1991. All funds from time to time on deposit in the Tax Escrow will be earmarked and used exclusively for payment of real estate taxes on the Property. The schedule for any subsequent or other deposits by Mortgagor to the Tax Escrow shall have been provided and be acceptable to Mortgages prior to the Closing in its sole discretion.

- If, for whatever reason, including, without limitation, the failure to meet or comply with any of the foregoing conditions precedent, the Closing does not occur on or before April 12-19, comply then, notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Mortgages shall have no obligation to proceed with the Loan Modification and this Amendment (and the commitments to Mortgagor evidenced thereby or by the Letter Agreement), and the same shall be deemed immediately null and void without further action of the parties.
- 3. Post-Closing Covenants. The following post-Closing covenants and conditions must be fully performed and complied with by Mortgagor and Beneficiary as herein provided, and the failure of Mortgage and Beneficiary to do so shall constitute events of default under the Doce, Mortgage and Loan Instruments:
 - A. Environmental Study. Mortgagor shall deliver the completed Phase I Environmental Study to Mortgagee on or before May 15, 1991.
 - Payment of Delinquent Property Taxes. Delinquent Property Taxes on the Property must be redeemed and/or paid in full on or pafore June 1, 1991, including without limitation all sums necessary to redeem the Property for non-payment of the 1989 first and second installments of taxes (estimated: \$993,446) and the first installment of 1990 taxes (istimated: \$496,723). Notwithstanding the foregoing, on or before June 1, 1991, Mortgagor may tender to Mortgagee an irrevocable stand-by letter of credit, in form and substance and from a financial institution, acceptable in all respects to Mortgagee, in its sole discretion, for the full amount of the Delinquent Property Taxes, estimated if necessary but in any event sufficient to fully redeem and pay the same. Such letter of credit shall be payable to Mortgagee on August 1, 1991 without further notice to or action by Mortgagor or Beneficiary if the Delinquent Property Taxes are not paid in full on or before such date.
- 4. Reaffirmation of Warranties, Representations and Covenants. Each and every warranty, representation and convenant of Mortgagor or Beneficiary, as applicable, made in connection with the Mortgage Note, Mortgage and the Loan Instruments, or

53206093

UNOFFICIAL COPY

subsequent thereto, including without limitation those made in connection with the Letter Agreement, are hereby reasserted and reaffirmed to Mortgagee as true, correct and complete. 'In addition, but not by way of limitation, Mortgagor, Beneficiary and Messrs. Caraher and Buffam hereby warrant and represent to Mortgagee that:

- A. Mortgagor, Beneficiary and Messrs. Caraher and Buffam each have full power and authority to enter into this Amendment;
- B. Except for Delinquent Property Taxes, there are no defaults (or events which, upon lapse of time or with notice, would constitute a default) under the Textron Mortgage, the Shoraton Mortgage, the Sheraton Moragement Agreement and the Mutual Management Agreement, as defined in Extroit "B" hereto, or any related instruments, and such mortgages and agreements are in full force and effect and, in each case, the mortgage or statutory liens evidenced thereby are subordinate to the first lien of the Mortgage, as amended by this Amendment;
- Except for the security interests of Mortgagee created by the horn Instruments and the Mortgage, and the other junior of subordinate security interests listed on Exhibit "i" horeto, Beneficiary is and will remain the sole owner of 100% of the rights, powers, privileges and beneficial interest ("Beneficial Interest") under the Trust Agreement, free from any lien, security, interest, ensumbrance or other right, title or interest of any person, firm, corporation or entity; no financing statement relating to the Beneficial Interest is on file in any public office, other than financing statements reflected in Exhibit "C"; and Beneficiary shall defend the Teneficial Interest against all claims and demand of all persons at any time claiming the same or any interest adverse therein to Mortgagee;
- D. Mortgagor has not previously assigned, sold pledged, transferred, mortgaged, hypothecated, or otherwise encumbered the leases of personal property referred to in the Conditional Assignment of Equipment Leases, or the lease of real property referred to in the Assignment of Leases, or any of them; and Mortgagor has further complied, and will continue to comply, with each and every covenant and representation contained therein;
- E. Except for the security interests and rights of Mortgagee therein, Mortgagor is the owner of the Collateral, as defined in the Security Agreement, free of any lien, security interest or encumbrance of any kind, no financing statements are on file in any public

office (other than in favor of Mortgagee or as otherwise set forth in Exhibit "C"); and Mortgagor has further complied, and will continue to comply, with each and every covenant and representation contained therein;

- F. Except of the lien of the Mortgage and the junior and subordinate liens listed in Exhibit "B" hereto, including without limitation the Textron Mortgage and the Sheraton Mortgage, as defined in such Exhibit, Mortgagor is the owner of the leasehold interest in the Property (including the improvements therein) described in the Mortgage, and has complied, and will continue to comply, each and every term, covenant and representation contained therein;
- C. Except for the Delinquent Property Taxes, there are no affaults (or events which, upon lapse of time or with notice, would constitute a default) under the Mortgage Mote, Mortgage or any of the Loan Instruments, or under any leases or agreements assigned by Mortgagor or Beneficiary to Mortgagee as further security for the Mortgage Note and Mortgage;
- H. Mortgagor, Beneficiary and Messrs. Caraher and Buffam have no defense, claim or offset which would in any way limit or diminish the indebtedness to Mortgagee evidenced by the Mortgage Note, Mortgage, and Loan Instruments or hereunder or by the agreements contemplated hereby; and
- I. Massrs. Caraher and Buffam warrant that each and every representation and statement contained in their respective Personal Financial Statements delivered to Mortgagee prior to the Closing are true, correct and complete as of the date thereof and as of the Closing.

The foregoing warranties, representations and coverants shall survive the execution and delivery of this Amendment and the Closing, and shall be true, correct and complete as of the Closing and shall remain so until the full amount of the indebtedness of Mortgagor and/or Beneficiary to Mortgagee ander the Mortgage Note, the Mortgage and the Loan Instruments, and, in the case of Messrs. Caraher and Buffam, their obligations to Mortgagee under their respective Tax Guarantees, is paid in full to Mortgagee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Amendment shall not be deemed to constitute a consent or waiver by Mortgagee of any defaults existing as of the effective date hereof, and specifically as to the Delinquent Property Taxes.

5. Full Force and Effect. Except as expressly modified herein, the terms and provisions of the Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Loan Instruments are and shall remain in full force and effect. This Amendment: (a) shall not be construed as a waiver of any other right held by Mortgagee under the Mortgage Note,

Mortgage or any of the Loan Instruments; (b) is the final extension of the Maturity Date of the Mortgage Note which Mortgages will grant Mortgagor; and (c) applies to the Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Loan Instruments only, and shall not operate as precedent to or for any future consents or modifications by Mortgages regarding such documents or any other loan which Mortgagor, Beneficiary or any of their affiliates may now or hereafter have with Mortgages.

6. Further Assurances. Mortgagor, Beneficiary and Messrs. Caraher and Buffam each agree to execute such other documents and instruments, and take such further actions, including without limitation, payment of all related costs, as requested from time to time by Mortgages to evidence or consummate the foregoing agreements, modifications and extensions to the Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Loan Instruments and the Tax Guarantees.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor, Beneficiary, Messrs. Caraher and Buffam and Mortgagee have executed this Amendment effective as of the date written above.

Exoneration provisions restriction any liability of take Shore National Bank, attached hereto as Rider, is herety expressly made a part hereof.

Lake Shore National Bank, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated November 30, 1984, known as Trust No. 4967, and not personally

ATTEST:

Research Construction

Its: Amendment Structure

Its: Ver President

CHICAGO HURON PARTHERS, sole beneficiary and sole holder of the power of direction in and to Lake Shore National Bank, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated November 30, 1967, known as Trust

1967

David U:-Buffam, General Partner

By: Caraher Huron Associates, an Illinois_Limited Partnership, General, Partner_

James C. Caraher Its General Partner

James C. Caraher, personally

David J .- Buffam, personally

03208038

ARTHA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation

assistant Vile

PERMANENT TAX NUMBER:

17-10-106-007

VOLUME:

501

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:

S PRO. TODOR COOK COUNTY CLOTH'S OFFICE

1) 2 feet thereas or albed 45 of Xinzia's Addition to Chicago in the North Fractional 1/2 of Section 10, Township 39 North, Sanga 14 East of the Third Principal Peridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Permonent Tax Number: 17-10-106-007 Volume: 501 Address: 140-160 East Huron Street, Chicago, Illinois

ESTATE 1:

Leasehold Estate created in and by that certain indenture of Lease dated November 5, 1968, a memorandum of Which was recorded April 8, 1969 as Document No. 20,884,412, as amended November 5, 1968, May 25, 1970, June 18, 1971 and February 15, 1977 made by Saks and Company, as Ground Lesson, and Lake Shore National Bank Trust No. 2159, as Ground Lesses, demising the land for a term of 95 years, commencing July 1, 1971 and anding Juna 30, 2066.

And assignment thereof:

Assignor: Lake Shore National Bank, Trust No. 2159

(asignes: RCP, Inc.

Noworded: February 22, 1985 Document: 27,451,775

And assignment thereof:

Assignor Lake Shore National Bank, Trust No. 2159 Assigned: UaSallo Mational Bank, Trust No. 109164

Recorded: Fabruary 72, 1985 Cocument: 27,451,776

And assignment thereof: Assignor: ACP, Inc.

Assigned: Lako Shore Matismal Bank, Trust No. 4967

Recorded: February 22, 1985 Dodument: 27,451,781

And assignment thereof:

Assignor: LaSalle National Bank, Trust No. 109161 Assigned: Lake Shore National Balk, Trust No. 4947

Recorded: February 22, 1985 Dominion.t; 27,451,782

ESTATE 2:

The Observato of the buildings and improvements limited on the land.

ESTATE 3:

Subleasabold Estate created in and by that certain Indentical clause dated July 1. 1971 made by Saks and Company, as Sublesson and Charleges Farting Compensation, as Diblessed, as disclosed by foreement regarding Commonweath of Term of Garaga Sublease dated May 1, 1973 and restricted July 30, 1973 as Discurrent No. 22,07,030, as attended Cocember 21, 1972, May 1, 1973 and February 15, 1977 and evidenced by a Temprandum of Garage Subjects dated as of July 15, 1980, and reported September 22, 1680 as Community No. 23,892,873, demising the "Garage Facilities" within the building located on the land for a term of 25 years beginning November 1, 1972,

And Assignment thereof:

Assignor: Claridges Parking Corporation

Assigned: Lake Shore Mational Bank, Trust No. 2159

And Assignment thereof:

Assignor: Lake Shore Mational Bank, Trust No. 2153

Assignment RCP, Inc., Recorded: Fabruary 22, 1985 Cocument: 27,451,779

And Assignment thereof:

Adsignor: Lake Chord Hatichal Bank, Trust Ho. 2150 Addignos: LaSallo Hational Bank, Trust No. 103164

Recorded: February 22, 1905 Document: 27,451,780 Document: 27,451,778 Recorded: February 22, 1985

and Addigment thereof: Assignor: RCP, Inc.

Assigned: Lake Shore Hational Bank, Trust No. 4967

Recorded: February 22, 1985 Occurrent: 85,030,511

And Assignment thereof:

Addignos Lasalla Hatland Bunk, Tross no. 100161

UNOFFICIAL, GORY,

Exhibit "B"

Subordinated Lienholders

- 1. Holders of \$4,775,000 Note dated as of January 25, 1988, Supplemental Note of \$2,225,000 dated as of September 16, 1988 and Supplemental Floating Rate Note dated as of September 16, 1988, in favor of Signal Capital Corporation, assigned to Textron Financial Corporation ("Textron Mortgage"). Such Notes are secured by a Subordinate Leasehold Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Security Agreement dated as of January 15, 1988, and are further secured by a Subordinate Assignment of Beneficial Interest and Subordinate Security Agreement, dated as of January 25, 1988. The Subordinated Mortgage, Subordinate Assignment of Beneficial Interest and Subordinate Security Agreement were subordinated pursuant to the Consent and Subordination Agreement dated as of January 25, 1988.
- 2. Holders of \$1,300,000 Moves in favor of Chicago Title & Trust Company, as Trustee, and Sheraton Operating Corporation, as Beneficiary (the "Sheraton Mortgage"), subordinated pursuant to Subordination Agreement dated as of July 29, 1987.
- 3. Sheraton Operating Corporation ("Sheraton"), Manager, pursuant to Management Agreement dated as of December 7, 1984 between Sheraton and Mortgagor (the "Sheraton Management Agreement"), and subordinated pursuant to Subordination of Management Agreement dated as of July 29, 1987.
- 4. The Caraher Corporation ("Caraher"), Manager, pursuant to Management Agreement (the "Caraher Management Agreement") referred to in an agreement dated as of July 5. 1987, denominated Subordination of Management Liens, between Caraher and Mortgagee.
- 5. Mutual Garages, Inc. ("Mutual"), pursuant to management agreement (the "Mutual Management Agreement"), as referred to in an agreement dated as of July 13, 1987, denominated Subordination of Management Liens, between Mutual and Mortgagee.



Exhibit "C"

Permitted Exceptions

- 1. A first security interest in certain real chattels affixed to real property in favor of Aetna Life Insurance Company, Secured Party, recorded on July 31, 1987, as document number 2313971.
- 2. UCC-1 Financing Statement covering 340 ServiBars located at the Sheraton Plaza Hotel in favor of ServiSystems, Inc., Secured Party, assigned to LINC Financial Services, Inc., recorded on February 23, 1987 as document number 2246941, and as assigned to USX Credit Corporation on August 17, 1987, as document number 2319788.
- 3. A subordinate security interest in certain real chattels affixed to real property in favor of Signal Capital Corporation, Secured Party, recorded on January 28, 1988, with the Illinois Secretary of State, as document number 2381612; as amended to cover and secure additional total indebtedness of \$7,000,000.00, recorded on June 2, 1989, as document number 2582199; and as assigned to Textron Financial Corporation, recorded on February 9, 1990, as document number 2677555.
- 4. UCC-1 Financing Statement covering Scotchtint Sun Control Film installed at the Sheraton Plaza Hotel in favor of Minnesco Division, Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Co., Secured Party, recorded on June 17, 1988, as document number 2440383.
- 5. UCC-1 Financing Statement covering television and radio equipment in favor of Elkay Manufacturing Company, Secured Party, recorded on September 5, 1989, with the Illinois Secretary of State, as document number 2617880.
- 6. UCC-1 Financing Statement covering phone equipment in favor of Elkay Manufacturing Company, Secured Party, recoided on August 10, 1990, with the Illinois Secretary of State as accument number 2749635.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF C O O K)
The undersigned,
, GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 🚵 day of
17.16. 1991.
MOTARY PUBLIC
Company of the second street the second street the second
1 • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
(Impress notarial seal here)
My commission expires:

STATE OF <u>Illinois</u>) ss.
COUNTY OF Cock.
The undersigned, Share M. Skylo, a Motary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT JAMES C. CARAHER, as the general partner of CARAHER HURON ASSOCIATES, general partner of CHICAGO HURON PARTNERS, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVER under my hand and notarial seal this 25 day of Hop. 1 1991.
munici Caracter and Caracter an
Sharon M. Strobu Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 8/6/92 NOTARY PUBLIC
(Impress notarial seal here)
My commission expires:
Dunat 1 1942
Ungust 6, 1942
40*
August 6, 1993
$O_{\mathcal{E}}$
C/OPFGO

Proberty of Cook County Clark's Office

STATE OF Illians SS. COUNTY OF (

The undersigned, Sharen D. Stare _, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforosaid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT DAVID J. BUFFAM, general partner of CHICAGO HURON PARTNERS, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVE under my hand and notarial seal this & day of 1991.

"OFFICIAL OFAL" Sharon In Service Notary Public, State of Plinois My Commission Expires 3/6/92

h Mirelo

20t Colling Clert's Office (Impress notarial seal hora)

My commission expires:

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

W Section of the sect

STATE OF	Illineis	_)
COUNTY OF) SS.

The undersigned, Shapen Pl. Sheeke, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT JAMES C. CARAHER, personally, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 124 day of , 1991.

OFFICER SEAL Sharon la Strobo Notary Public, State of illinois My Commission Expires 8/6/92

Clarks Office (Impress notarial seal nere)

My commission expires:

UNOFFICIAL, COPY,
STATE OF 1//mis
COUNTY OF Cok
The undersigned, Shipon M. Gray, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT DAVID J. BUFFAM, personally, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this // day of
*OFFICM CETTE
Sharon of Scrool Hotary Public, State of Miners My Commission Expires 8 6/92 MOTARY PUBLIC
(Impress notarial sent hore)
My commission expires:
To Clark's Office

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

1000000

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)) SS.	
COUNTY OF HARTFORD)	
The undersigned, and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT personally known to me and known by me to be the Clipt VHO President and Secretary respectively of Aetha Life Insurance Company, a Connecticut corporation, in whose name to above and foregoing instrument is executed, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and the the said Secretary then and there acknowledged the he/she, as custodian of the corporate seal of said corporation did affix the said corporate seal to said instrument as his/lown free and voluntary, act and as the free and voluntary act said corporation as aforestid, for the uses and purposes there set forth.	the ne dd , act that nat on , ner of
GIVEN under my hand and Natarial Seal this 11 day of Ofal, 1991.	
My commission expires:	
(Impress notarial seal here) My commission expires:	

Exoneration provisions restricting any liability of Lake Shore National Bank, attached hereto as Rider, is hereby expressly made a part hereof.

Rider Containing Exoneration Provisions Restricting Liability of Lake Shore National Bank ("Trustee")

It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, anything herein to the contracy notwithstanding, that each and all of the representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein made on the part of the Trustee while in form purporting to be the representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements of said Trustee are nevertheless each and every one of them, made and intended not as personal representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements by the Trustee or for the purpose or with the intention of binding said Trustee personally but are made and intended for the purpose of binding only that portion of the trust property specifically described herein, and this instrument is executed and delivered by said Trustee not in its cwn right, but solely in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee, and that no personal liability or personal responsibility is assumed by nor shall at any time by asserted or enforceable against the Lake Shore National Bank under said Trust Agreement, on account of this instrument or on account of any representation, covenant, undertaking or agreement of the sald Trustee in this Instrument contained, either expressed or implied, all such personal liability, if any, being expressly waived and released.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

0.30802d

SECOND MODIFICATION AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT

This Second Modification and Extension Agreement made as of February 1, 1991, by Lake Shore National Bank, a national banking association, not personally but as Trustee under a Trust Agreement dated November 30, 1984 and known as Trust No. 4967 ("Maker"), Chicago Huron Partners, an Illinois limited partnership (the "Partnership"), and Textron Financial Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Textron").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Partnership is the sole beneficiary of Maker;

WHEREAS, Textron, as successor in interest to Signal Capital Corporation ("Signal"), is the holder of certain unpaid indebtedness of Maker and certain security interests and obligations respecting and securing indebtedness hereinafter described which are evidenced by the following instruments:

- (i) Note dated January 25, 1988 in the amount of \$4,775,000.00 (the "Initial Fixed Rate Note");
- (ii) Subordinate Leasehold Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Security Agreement made as of January 25, 1988, respecting the property legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Property"), recorded January 26, 1988 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County (the "Recorder's Office") as Document 88038353 (the "Mortgage").
- (iii) Security Agreement made as of Javiary 25, 1988, by Maker and Partnership, as debtor, to Signal, as secured party (the "Security Agreement");
- (iv) Subordinate Assignment of Beneficial Interest and Subordinate Security Agreement made as of January 25, 1988 by Partnership to Signac and endorsed by maker (the "Subordinate Assignment");
- (v) Supplemental Note dated as of September 16, 1988 in the amount of \$2,225,000.00 (the "Supplemental Fixed Rate Note");
- (vi) Supplemental Floating Rate Note dated as of September 16, 1988 (the "Supplemental Floating Rate Note");
- (vii) Modification Agreement made as of September 16, 1988 regarding the Property recorded in the Recorder's Office on September 21, 1988 as Document 88433289 (the "Modification Agreement"); and

02208023

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

(viii) Modification and Extension Agreement made as of August 1, 1990 recorded in the Recorder's Office on October 12, 1990 as Document 90500066 (the "Modification and Extension Agreement"). (The Mortgage, the Security Agreement, the Subordinate Assignment, the Modification Agreement and Modification and Extension Agreement are sometimes referred to collectively as the "Mortgage Loan Documents").

WHEREAS, Maker is indebted to Textron in the principal amount of Seven Million Dollars (\$7,000,000.00) (the "Loan");

WHEREAS, Maker and the Partnership have requested Textron to extend the maturity date of the principal portion of indebtedness evidenced by the Initial Fixed Rate Note, the Supplemental Fixed Rate Note and the Supplemental Floating Rate Note (collectively one "Notes") from February 1, 1991 to August 1, 1991;

WHERAS, Textron has agreed to grant such extension upon the terms and provisions contained herein and subject to the delivery by Borrower of all certificates, instruments and agreements required by Textron in writing;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Mortgage Loan Documents and the Notes each are hereby amended to provide that (i) the final payment of all interest and principal shall be due, if not sooner paid or otherwise due in the event of a default under the Notes, the Mortgage Loan Documents or any other agreement evidencing or securing the indebtedness due from Maker to Textron, on the first day of August, 1991 (the "Maturity Date") rather than on the first day of February, 1991. All interest payments to be made pursuant to the Notes shall continue to be due on the first day of each month.
- 2. The parties hereby expressly acknowledge and affirm that a default beyond applicable cure periods under the Notes or the Mortgage Loan Documents shall constitute to be a default under all such instruments and shall entitle Texagor to pursue all rights and remedies therein and otherwise available at law or in equity, including without limitation the right to declare the whole of the unpaid indebtedness evidenced and secured thereby, together with accrued interest thereon and charges thereunder, immediately due and payable.
- 3. Each party shall execute, deliver and record or cause to be executed, delivered or recorded such documents and consents, if any, as may be reasonably be required to effectuate the purposes of this Second Modification and Extension Agreement and to preserve all liens and security for payment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Notes.

5323669

UNOFFICIAL COPY,

4. The Mortgage is hereby amended to add the following language on page 2 thereof immediately following the paragraph lettered (iii):

Mortgagor hereby acknowledges: (i) that the reference to all "rents, issues and profits" derived from the real estate described on Exhibit A to this Mortgage shall hereinafter be deemed to include "Accounts" as said term is defined under the Uniform Commercial Code; and (ii) that Mortgagee holds a perfected security interest in Accounts.

- Maker and the Partnership expressly acknowledge and agree that: (i) 5. this Second Modification and Extension Agreement shall not be deemed or construed to constitute p consent to or waiver of any defaults existing as of the date hereof; (ii) Maker and Partnership have no defense or offset to the indebtedness evidenced by the Notes or to the obligations under the Mortgage Loan Documents; (iii) all terms and provisions of such Notes and Mortgage Loan Documents are and shall continue in full force and effect except as specifically modified hereby and that this Second Modification and Extension Agreement shall not operate as precedent to or for any future consents or modifications by Textron to the Loan; (iv) no default exists and no event which, upon notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute a default under the Notes or the Mortgage Loan Documents exists except the delinquent real estate taxes for the Property and the tax sale of the Property which occurred on March 3, 1902 (v) all representations, warranties and covenants of Maker and Partnership contained in any such instruments and in the Representations and Warranties of Borrowers and James C. Caraher and David J. Buffam (collectively, the "Guarantors") made at each disbursement of the principal portion of the indebtedness secured by the Notes are true as of the date bereof and are made and reaffirmed both in respect thereto and to this Second Modification and Extension Agreement; and (vi) the lien and security thereof and hereof shall continue undisturbed until the obligations secured thereby, as hereby modified, are fully paid, satisfied and released.
- 6. Maker and the Partnership hereby expressly acknowledge and agree that (i) the aggregate unpaid principal indebtedness under the Notes is \$7,000,000.00 as of the date hereof; and (ii) on or after the effective date hereof, all references in the Notes and Mortgage Loan Documents to any of the loan documents and the words "herein," "hereof," "hereunder," or words of like impact in any such document shall mean and have reference to such document as amended and modified by this Second Modification and Extension Agreement and all references to other agreements and/or loan agreements shall have reference to and include, without limitation, this Second Modification and Extension Agreement.
- 7. Maker and the Partnership each hereby expressly make the following representations and warranties to Textron and acknowledge that Textron has relied upon and shall be entitled thereon:
 - (a) the identify of and amounts currently owed to all secured creditors and material unsecured creditors of Maker and the Partnership have been

disclosed to Textron. For purposes of this subparagraph, the term "all material unsecured creditors" shall mean those creditors which are owed sums equal to or in excess of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) by Maker and/or the Partnership;

- (b) Maker and the Partnership are solvent and not in default of any obligations to any creditor and no creditor has taken or threatened to take any action adverse to either of them;
- Maker and the Partnership have determined that the extension of the Maturity Date will inure to their mutual benefit and will not materially adversely affect the assets, business, prospects or condition, financial or otherwise, of either of such parties, or the ability of either of such parties to pay their respective debts as they mature or to continue to conduct business, as presently conducted or contemplated.
- 8. This Agreement is executed by Lake Shore National Bank, not personally, but as Trustee as aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as Trustee (and said Bank hereby warrants that its full power and authority to execute this instrument), and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein or in the Notes or the Mortgue. Foan Documents shall be construed as creating any liability on said Bank personally to pay said Notes, or any interest that may accrue thereon, or any indebtedness accruing thereunder, or to perform any covenant either expressed or implied thereunder, or to perform any covenant either expressed or implied herein contained (it being understood and agreed that each of the provisions hereof, except the warranty hereinabove contained in this exculpatory clause, shall constitute a condition and not a covenant or agreement, regardless of whether the same may be couched in language of a promise or covenant or agreement), all such liability if tany, being expressly waived by Partnership and Textron and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security hereunder.
- 9. This Agreement may be executed in counterpart, each of which shall be deemed an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Monfication and Extension Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first written above.

SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

LAKE SHORE NATIONAL BANK.

	not personally but as Trustee as aforesaid
By: Minimum January [SEAL]	By: Lotel Maker venter
	CHICAGO HURON PARTNERS
0/C COOK	By: David J. Buffam General Partner
4	By: CARAHER HURON ASSOCIATES an Illinois Limited Parte nership, a General Partner
	James C. Caraher Its General Partner
,	TEXTRON FINANCIAL CORPORATION
By: Carrie Ben lis: ASST Sect	By: Man Market State Sta

[SEAL]

	LAKE SHORE NATIONAL BANK, not personally but as Trustee as aforesaid
ATTEST: By:	By:
By:[SEAL.]	CHICAGO HURON PARTNERS By: David J. Buffam
O's C	David J. Buffam General Partner By: CARAHER HURON ASSOCIATES
	an Illinois Limited Part- nership, a General Partner James C. Caraher
	It. General Partner TEXTRON FINANCIAL CORPORATION
ATTEST:	Ву:
By:	
[SEAL]	

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS
COUNTY OF COOK)
and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Active A Microbian and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Active A Microbian and Close Mask., personally known to me to be the County and Microbian and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such the foregoing instrument as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this day of County May of County
My commission expires:
-felorous 5 1994
[SEAL] OFFICIAL SEAL LORELLA T CAVALLARO NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXP. FEB. 5,1994

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA))) SS
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY)	
FINANCIAL CORPORATION, and subscribed to the foregoing instrumer in person and acknowledged that he	d known to me to be the same person whose name is not as such Vice President, appeared before me this day signed and delivered the said instrument as his own to and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for rth.
	• •
1991.	
O's CO	Notary Public
My commission expires:	TCO,
Aria Marchalte, Hobby Pooks Upon St. Chir Twp., Anghery County My (S. Row) 12 Expres Oct. 13, 1791 Manner, Ponceytrans Association of Notaneo	And notarial seal this 15 day of Christian (1) 10 day of Christian Notary Public

STATE OFILLINOIS_)
COUNTY OF COOK)
The undersigned, Brian K. Duncan, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT JAMES C. CARAHER, as the general partner of CARAHER HURON ASSOCIATES, general partner of CHICAGO HURON PARTNERS, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. April 1991.
"OFFICIAL SEAL" BRIAN K. DUJICAN Hotary Public, State of Ininois My Commission Expires 3/1/15 HOTARY PUBLIC
(Impress notarial seal torg)
My commission expires:
Co

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

C. COMPANY

UNOFFICIAL, COPY, STATE OF SS. COUNTY OF

_, a Notary Public in The undersigned, , a Notary Public is and for said County in the State aforesaid, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT DAVID J. BUFFAM, general partner of CHICAGO HURON PARTNERS, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this ___ day of , 1991.

NOTARY PUBLIC

are, (Impress notarial seal here)

My commission expires:

EXHIBITA

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

PART A

ESTATE 1:

Leasehold estate created in and by that certain indenture of lease dated November 5, 1968, a memorandum of which was recorded April 8, 1969 as Document No. 20,804,412, as amended November 5, 1968, May 25, 1970, June 18, 1971 and February 15, 1977 made by Saks & Company, as Ground Lessor, and Lake Shore National Bank Trust No. 2158, as Ground Lessoe, demising the land legally described in Part B below.

ESTATE 2:

The ownership of the building and improvements located on the land legally described in Part B below.

ESTATE 3:

Subleasehold estate created in and by that certain Indenture of Lease dated July 1, 1971 made by Saks & Company, as Sublessor and Ouridges Parking Corporation, as Sublessee, as disclosed by agreement regarding commence out of term of garage sublease dated May 1, 1973 and recorded July 30, 1973 as Document No. 22,319,030, as amended December 21, 1972, May 1, 1973 and February 15, 1977 and evidenced by a memorandum of garage sublease dated as of July 15, 1980, and recorded September 22, 1980 as Document No. 25,592,895, demising the "Garage Facilities" within the building located on the land legally described in Part B below.

PART B

The Southeast 14 (except the West 112 feet thereof) of Block 45 of Kinzie's addition to Chicago in the North fractional 12 of Section 10, Township 39 north, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent Tax Number: 17-10-106-007 Volume: 501

Address of Property: 140-160 East Huron Street

Chicago, Illinois

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

C. JOSE J

MKSN17474NO150NDELRTAXZ. GUA

GUARANTEE OF DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES, AND TAX ESCROW_OBLIGATIONS

This GUARANTEE, dated as of April 12, 1991, is made by DAVID J. BUFFAM ("Guarantor") for the sole benefit of AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY ("Aetna").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Aetha, Lake Shore National Bank, not personally but as trusted under Trust Agreement dated November 30, 1984 and known at Trust No. 4967 ("Borrower"), Chicago Huron Partners, as sole beneficiary of such trust ("Beneficiary"), Guarantor and James C. Caraher, have entered into an Amendment to Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Loan Instruments dated as of August 1, 1991 (the "Loan Modification"), modifying certain terms of Borrower's \$21,500,000 promissory note dated July 29, 1987, to Aetha (the "Note"), the underlying Leasehold Mortgage and Assignment of Rents of the same date (the "Mortgage") and related loan instruments (collectively, the "Loan Instruments");

WHEREAS, certain real estate taxes on the property located at 140-160 East Huron, Chicago Illinois, more particularly described in Exhibit A hereto (the "Property"), are delinquent and past due, including without limitation the first and second installments of 1989 real estate taxes, which were sold at a tax sale on or about March 5, 1991 (the "Tax Sale"), and the first installment of 1990 real estate taxes which was due March 1, 1991, which taxes, together with all penalties and interest thereon and all related costs and expenses associated with the redemption of the Property and payment of such taxes, are collectively referred to herein as the "Delingiant Property Taxes";

WHEREAS, as one of the conditions of entering into the Loan Modification and granting Borrower and Beneficiary cercain concessions thereby, Aetna requires that Guarantor and Jones C. Caraher, principals of Beneficiary, each guarantee fifty percent (50%) of the Delinquent Property Taxes and certain other obligations as herein provided;

WHEREAS, Guarantor acknowledges the direct and indirect benefit which he has, and will, receive as a result of the Loan Modification and the concessions Aetna has granted to Borrower thereby; and

WHEREAS, Guarantor has agreed to enter into this Guarantee and obligate himself to so guarantee, as herein provided, a portion of the Delinquent Property Taxes and Tax Escrow Obligations (as hereinafter defined);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for

UNOFFICJAL, COPY,

other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Guarantor agrees as follows:

- 1. As used in this Guarantee, terms as defined in the foregoing Recitals hereof shall have their defined meanings assigned to them in the Loan Amendment, unless otherwise defined herein.
- Quaranters to Aetha, and its successors, endorsees, transferces and assigns, the prompt and complete payment on or before August 1, 1991 (or upon occurrence of an event of default by Borrower under the Note, Mortgage, Loan Instruments or Loan Amendment, if earlier, of: (a) fifty percent (50%) of the Delinquent Property Taxes, whether for principal, interest, fees, expenses, costs of redemption or otherwise, (b) fifty percent (50%) of the sums Borrower is to deposit into the Tax Escrow as provided in the Loan Amendment (the "Tax Escrow Obligations"), and (c) all expenses which may be incurred by Aetha in collecting any or all of Guarantor's obligations hereunder and entorcing any of Aetha's rights under the Note, cortgage, Loan Instruments, Loan Amendment and this Guarantee relating to the Delinquent Property Taxes and Tax Escrow Obligations (all of which such indebtedness, obligations and liabilities are hereinafter referred to as the "Obligations").
- 3. Guarantee agrees that intil payment and satisfaction in full of the Obligations and redemption of the Property by Borrower from the Tax Sale, and until Borrower has fully complied with the terms of the Loan Amendment relating to the Tax Escrow Obligations, Guarantor's liability to Aetha hereunder shall not be discharged.
- 4. Notwithstanding any payment or payments made by Guarantor hereunder, Guarantor shall not be entitled to be subrogated to any of the rights of Astna against the Borrower or Beneficiary or any collateral security of guarantee or right of offset held by Astna for the payment of the Note or the Obligations, nor shall Guarantor seek any reimbursement from Beneficiary in respect of payments made by Guarantor hereunder, until all amounts owing to Astna by Borrower for or on account of the Obligations are paid in full.
- 5. Guarantor horeby consents that: any domand for payment of any of the Obligations made by Aetna may be rescinded by Aetna and any of the Obligations continued; and the Obligations, or the liability of any other party upon or for any part thereof, or any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto, may from time to time, in whole or in part, be renewed, extended, amended, modified, accelerated, compromised, waived, surrendered or released by Aetna; and the Note, Mortgage, Loan Instruments and Loan Amendment, or any collateral security

documents or other guarantee or documents in connection therewith may be amended, modified, supplemented or terminated in whole or in part, as Aetna may deem advisable from time to time, and any collateral security or quarantee or right of offset at any time held by Aetna for the payment of Obligations may be sold, exchanged, waived, surrendered or released; all of the foregoing without the necessity of any reservation of rights against Guarantor and without notice to or further assent by Guarantor, who will remain bound hereunder, notwithstanding any such renewal, extension, modification, acceleration, compromise, amendment, supplement, termination, sale, exchange, waiver, surrender or release. Aetha shall have no obligation to protect, secure, perfect or insure any collateral security document or property subject thereto at any time held as security of the Obligations or this Guarantee. When making any demand hereunder against Guarantor, Aetna may, but shall be under no obligation to, make a similar demand on the Borrower or any other guarantor, and any failure by Aetna to make any such demand or to collect any payments from the Borrower or any such other guarantor or any release of the Borrower or such other guarantor shall not relieve Guarantor of his obligations and liabilities hereunder, and shall not impair or affect the rights and remedies, express or implied, or as a matter of law, of Aetha against Guarantor. For the purposes hereof "demand" (hall include, but not be limited to, the commencement and continuance of any legal proceeding.

6. Guarantor waives any and all notice of the creation, renewal, extension or accrual of any of the Obligations and notice of or proof of reliance by Aecha upon this Guarantee or acceptance of this Guarantee, and the Obligations, and any of them, shall conclusively be deemed to paye been created, contracted or incurred in reliance upon this Guarantee, and all dealings between the Borrower, Beneficiary or Guarantor and Aetna shall likewise be conclusively presumed to nave been had or consummated in reliance upon this Guarantee. Consummated in reliance upon this Guarantee. diligence, presentment, protest, demand for payment and notice of default or nonpayment to or upon the Borrower or the Guarantor or any other guarantor with respect to the Obligations. This Guarantee shall be construed as a continuing, absolute and unconditional guarantee of payment without regard to the validity, regularity or enforceability of the Note, Mortgage, Loan Instruments, Loan Amendment, or any of the Obligations or any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto at any time or from time to time held by Aetna and without regard to any defense, set-off or counterclaim which may at any time be available to or be asserted by the Borrower, Beneficiary or any other guarantor against Aetna, or by any other circumstance whatsoever (with or without notice to or knowledge of the Borrower, Beneficiary or Guarantor), which constitutes, or might be construed to constitute, an equitable or legal full or partial discharge of the Borrower of these or other Obligations, or of Guarantor under this Guarantee, or of any

9208023

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

0.030000

other guarantor of the Obligations. The liabilities of Guarantor hereunder shall not be conditioned or contingent upon the pursuit by Aetna or any other person or entity at any time of any right or remedy against the Borrower, Beneficiary or any other person or entity which is or may become liable in respect of all or any part of the Obligations or against any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto. This Guarantee shall remain in full force and effect and be binding in accordance with and to the extent of its terms upon Guarantor, and shall inure to the benefit of Aetna and its successors, indersees, transferees and assigns, until all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied by payment in full thereof and the redemption of the Property from the Tax Sale, notwithstanding that at any time Borrower or Beneficiary or any other guarantor may be free from all or any portion of the Obligations.

- 7. This Crarantee shall continue to be effective, or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by Aetha upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of Borrower or Beneficiary, or upon or as a result of the appointment of a receiver, intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or custodian or similar officer for, Borrower or Beneficiary, or any substantial part of their respective properties, or otherwise, all as though such payment had not been made.
 - 8. Guarantor hereby represents and warrants to Aetha that:
 - (a) He has full power, authority and legal rights to execute and deliver, and to perform his obligations under this Guarantee;
 - (b) this Guarantee constitutes a legel, valid and binding obligation of Guarantor, enforceable in accordance with its terms;
 - (c) the execution, delivery and performance of this Guarantee will not violate any provision of any agreement pursuant to which Guarantor is a party, and
 - (d) no consent or acknowledgement of or notice to any other person or entity (including, without limitation, the spouse or creditors of Guarantor) is required in connection with the execution, delivery, performance, validity or enforceability of this Guarantee.
- 9. No failure to exercise and no delay in exercising, on the part of Aetna, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege preclude any other or further exercise thereof, or the exercise of any other power or

The rights and remedies horein provided are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.

10. No provision of this Guarantee shall be waived, amended or supplemented except by a written instrument executed by Guarantor and Aetna. This Guarantee shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the law of the State This Guarantee shall be binding upon Guaranter, of Illinois. his heirs and any personal or other representatives of his estate.

TTN.

Pered

Colony Or Cook Colony Clerk's Office IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Guarantor has executed and delivered this Guarantee on the day and year first above written.

MXSNE7474\0150\DELINTAX GUA

GUARANTEE OF DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES AND TAX ESCROW OBLIGATIONS

This GUARANTEE, dated as of April 12, 1991, is made by JAMES C. CARAHER ("Guarantor") for the sole benefit of AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY ("Agtna").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Aetna, Lake Shore National Bank, not personally but as trustee under Trust Agreement dated November 30, 1984 and known at Trust No. 4957 ("Borrower"), Chicago Huron Partners, as sole beneficiary of such trust ("Beneficiary"), Guarantor and David J. Buflam, have entered into an Amendment to Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Loan Instruments dated as of August 1, 1991 (the "Loan Modification"), modifying certain terms of Borrower's \$21,500,000 promissory note dated July 29, 1987, to Aetna (the "Note"), the underlying Leasehold Mortgage and Assignment of Rents of the same date (the "Mortgage") and related loan instruments (collectively, the "Loan Instruments");

WHEREAS, certain real fistate taxes on the property located at 140-160 East Huron, Chicago, Illinois, more particularly described in Exhibit A hereto (the "Property"), are delinquent and past due, including without limitation the first and second installments of 1989 real estate taxes, which were sold at a tax sale on or about March 5, 1991 (the "Tax Sale"), and the first installment of 1990 real estate taxes, which was due March 1, 1991, which taxes, together with all penalties and interest thereon and all related costs and expenses associated with the redemption of the Property and payment of such taxes, are collectively referred to herein as the "Delinquent Property Taxes";

WHEREAS, as one of the conditions of entering into the Loan Modification and granting Borrower and Beneficiary certain concessions thereby, Astna requires that Guarantor and Cavid J. Buffam, principals of Beneficiary, each guarantee fifty percent (50%) of the Delinquent Property Taxes and certain other obligations as herein provided;

WHEREAS, Guarantor acknowledges the direct and indirect benefit which he has, and will, receive as a result of the Loan Modification and the concessions Astna has granted to Borrower thereby; and

WHEREAS, Guarantor has agreed to enter into this Guarantos and obligate himself to so guarantes, as heroin provided, a portion of the Delinquent Property Taxos and Tax Escrow Obligations (as hereinafter defined);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for

57225039

UNOFFICIAL COPY

other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Guarantor agrees as follows:

- 1. As used in this Guarantee, terms as defined in the foregoing Recitals hereof shall have their defined meanings assigned to them in the Loan Amendment, unless otherwise defined herein.
- Quaranter hereby unconditionally and irrevocably guarantees to Aetna, and its successors, endorsees, transferees and assigns, the prompt and complete payment on or before August 1, 1991 (or upon occurrence of an event of default by Borrower under the Note, Mortgage, Loan Instruments or Loan Amendment, if earlier), of: (a) fifty percent (50%) of the Delinquent Property Taxes, whether for principal, interest, fees, expenses, costs of redemption of otherwise, (b) fifty percent (50%) of the sums Borrower is to aposit into the Tax Escrow as provided in the Loan Amendment (the "Tax Escrow Obligations"), and (c) all expenses which may be incurred by Aetna in collecting any or all of Guarantor's obligations hereunder and enforcing any of Aetna's rights under the Note, Nortgage, Loan Instruments, Loan Amendment and this Guarantee relating to the Delinquent Property Taxes and Tax Escrow Obligations (all of which such indebtedness, obligations and liabilities are hereinafter referred to as the "Obligations").
- 3. Guarantee agrees that until payment and satisfaction in full of the Obligations and redemption of the Property by Borrower from the Tax Sale, and until Borrower has fully complied with the terms of the Loan Amendment relating to the Tax Escrow Obligations, Guarantor's liability to Actia hereunder shall not be discharged.
- 4. Notwithstanding any payment or payments made by Guarantor hereunder, Guarantor shall not be entitled to be subrogated to any of the rights of Aetna against the Borrower or Beneficiary or any collateral security of guarantee or right of offset held by Aetna for the payment of the Note or the Obligations, nor shall Guarantor seek any reimbursement from Beneficiary or CARAHER HURON ASSOCIATES in respect of payments made by Guarantor hereunder, until all amounts owing to Aetna by Borrower for or on account of the Obligations are paid in full.
- 5. Guarantor hereby consents that: any demand for payment of any of the Obligations made by Aetna may be rescinded by Aetna and any of the Obligations continued; and the Obligations, or the liability of any other party upon or for any part thereof, or any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto, may from time to time, in whole or in part, be renewed, extended, amended, modified, accelerated, compromised, waived, surrendered or released by Aetna; and the Note, Mortgage, Loan Instruments and Loan Amendment, or any collateral security

documents or other guarantee or documents in connection therewith may be amended, modified, supplemented or terminated in whole or in part, as Aetha may deem advisable from time to time, and any collateral security or quarantee or right of offset at any time held by Aetha for the payment of Obligations may be sold, exchanged, waived, surrendered or released; all of the foregoing without the necessity of any reservation of rights against Guarantor and without notice to or further assent by Guarantor, who will remain bound hereunder, notwithstanding any such renewal, extension, modification, acceleration, compromise, amendment, supplement, termination, sale, exchange, waiver, surrender or release. Aetha shall have no obligation to protect, secure, perfect or insure any collateral security document or property subject thereto at any time held as security of the Obligations or this Guarantee. When making any demand hereunder against Guarantor, Astna may, but shall be under no obligation to, make a similar demand on the Borrower or any other quarantor, and any failure by Agtha to make any such demand or to collect any payments from the Borrower or any such other quarantor or any release of the Borrower or such other guarantor shall not relieve Guarantor of his obligations and liabilities herounder, and shall not impair or affect the rights and remedies, express or implied, or as a matter of law, of Aetha against Guarantor. For the purposes hereof "demand" shall include, but not be limited to, the commencement and continuance of any legal proceeding.

6. Guarantor waives any and all notice of the creation, renewal, extension or accrual of any of the Obligations and notice of or proof of reliance by Adrna upon this Guarantee or acceptance of this Guarantee, and the Obligations, and any of them, shall conclusively be deemed to have been created, contracted or incurred in reliance upon this Guarantee, and all dealings between the Borrower, Beneficiary or Guarantor and Astna shall likewise be conclusively presumed to nave been had or consummated in reliance upon this Guarantee. Guaranter waives diligence, presentment, protest, demand for payment and notice of default or nonpayment to or upon the Borrower or the Guarantor or any other quarantor with respect to the Obligations. This Guarantee shall be construed as a continuing, absolute and unconditional quarantee of payment without regard to the validity, regularity or enforceability of the Mote, Mortgage. Loan Instruments, Loan Amendment, or any of the Obligations of any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto at any time or from time to time held by Aetha and without regard to any defense, set-off or counterclaim which may at any time be available to or be asserted by the Borrower, Beneficiary or any other guarantor against Aetha, or by any other circumstance whatsoever (with or without notice to or knowledge of the Borrower, Beneficiary or Guarantor), which constitutes, or might be construed to constitute, an equitable or legal full or partial discharge of the Borrower of these or other Obligations, or of Guarantor under this Guarantee, or of any

. .1 .

UNOFFICIAL COPY,

other guaranter of the Obligations. The liabilities of Guaranter hereunder shall not be conditioned or contingent upon the pursuit by Aetha or any other person or entity at any time of any right or remedy against the Borrower, Beneficiary or any other person or entity which is or may become liable in respect of all or any part of the Obligations or against any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto. This Guarantee shall remain in full force and effect and be binding in accordance with and to the extent of its terms upon Guaranter, and shall inure to the benefit of Aetha and its successors, indersees, transferees and assigns, until all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied by payment in full thereof and the redemption of the Property from the Tax Sale, notwithstanding that at any time Borrower or Beneficiary or any other guaranter may be free from all or any portion of the Obligations.

- 7. This Cuarantee shall continue to be effective, or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by Aetha upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of Borrower or Beneficiary, or upon or as a result of the appointment of a receiver, intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or custodian or similar officer for, Borrower or Beneficiary, or any substantial part of their respective properties, or otherwise, all as though such payment had not been made.
 - 8. Guarantor hereby represents and warrants to Astna that:
 - (a) He has full power, authority and legal rights to execute and deliver, and to perform his obligations under this Guarantee:
 - (b) this Guarantee constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of Guarantor, enforceable in accordance with its terms;
 - (c) the execution, delivery and performance of this Guarantee will not violate any provision of any agreement pursuant to which Guarantor is a party, and
 - (d) no consent or acknowledgement of or notice to any other person or entity (including, without limitation, the spouse or creditors of Guarantor) is required in connection with the execution, delivery, performance, validity or enforceability of this Guarantee.
- 9. No failure to exercise and no delay in exercising, on the part of Astna, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege preclude any other or further exercise thereof, or the exercise of any other power or

. . .

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

53360000